HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

1984

Chairperson - Representative Rex Crowell

Vice-Chairperson - Representative David Webb

Members:
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.

Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
'Rep.
Rep.

Rep.
Rep.

Staff:

Fred Carman - Office of the Revisor of Statutes

Herman Dillon - Ranking Minority Member
Clifford Campbell
Bill Fuller

Stephen Cloud
Harold Guldner
Richard Harper
Leary Johnson
Joe Knopp

Max Moomaw

Kent Ott
Lawrence Wilbert
Joan Adam

Betty Jo Charlton
Larry Erne
Norman Justice
Richard Schmidt
Dean Shelor

Ambrose Dempsey
John Sutter

Hank Avila - Legislative Research Department

Donna Mulligan - Committee Secretary

Office

431-N

425-53

273-W
174-W
170-w

175-w
175-W
175-w
174-w
112-5
174-w
182-w
446-N
281-w
272-W
281-w
279-w
157-E
279-W

284-w
272-W

311-S8
545-N
431-N

Phone

7656

7680

7649

7672

7659

7686
7674
7653
7676
7688
7676
7681
7677
7699
7650
7691
7694
7665
7689

7632
7650

2321
7250
7656



ATTENDANCE SHEET - 1984

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

Date

16

1-
17

1-
18

1-
19

1-
23

1-
24

1-
25

1- 11~

27—
06

2- . 2-

2-
09

14

2-|2-

2]

22

26 31

0708

1516

Rex Crowell

David Webb

Herman Dillon

Clifford Campbell

Bill Fuller

Stephen Cloud

Harold Guldner

Richard Harper

Leary Johnson_

Joe Knopp

Max Moomaw

Kent Ott

Lawrence Wilbert

Joan Adam

Betty JQ'Charlton

Larrvy Erne

Norman Justice

Richard Schmidt

Dean Sheloxr

John Sutter

Ambrose Dempsey




ATTENDANCE SHEET - 1984

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

Date

23

2
27

2
28

2
29

3-
01

3- [3-

3_
15

3
19

3-
20

3-
21

3-
22

3-
26

27

28

29

03

Rex Crowell

13 114

David Webb

Herman Dillon

Clifford Campbell

Bill Fuller

Stephen Cloud

Harold Guldner

Richard Harper

Leary Johnson

Joe Knopp

=i

Max Moomaw

Kent Ott

Lawrence Wilbert

Joan Adam

Betty Jo Charlton

Larry Erne

Norman Justice

Richard Schmidt

Dean Shelor

John Sutter

Ambrose Dempsey




BILL
NO.

HB-2525

HB-2587

HB-2645

HB-2646

HB-2663

HB-2677

HB-2702

HB-2706

HB-2719

HB-2723

HB-2815

HB-2824

HB-2841

HB-2854

HB-2855

HB-2857

HB-2860

HB-2887

HB-2889

HB-2902

HB-2952

COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

HOUSE TRANSPORTATION
1984

SUBJECT

Amending bicycle provisions in
Uniform Vehicle Code.

Disclosure of speeding convictions.

Permissive inspection of trailers
on reguest.

Handicapped persons' license
plates and identification cards.

All terrain vehicles exempt from
vehicle registration.

Strobe lights for school buses.

Motor vehicle inspection fees.

Requiring cabooses on certain
trains.

When vehicle headlights must be
on.

Child passenger safety act;
penalty; age of application of
act.

Permissive use of blue lights
on emergency vehicles.

Second fifteen-day temporary
vehicle registration.

Impairing view of passenger
vehicle interior; glass
requirements.

Repeal part of sales tax transfer
from general fund to highway fund.

Good Samaritan protection in
hazardous materials accidents.

Vision sufficiency for drivers'
licenses.

Tax payment on special fuels when
100% for on road use.

Interstate compact for development

of Missouri River for barge traffic,

Financing highways, transfers from
general fund and fuel tax
increases.

Motor vehicles, towing and
wrecker vehicles and functions
of State Corporation Commission.

Health care information on
drivers' licenses.

Page 1 of 3

COMMITTEE
DATE OF DISCUSSION

SPONSOR HEARING & ACTION
Trans. 2-09-84

Heinemann 1-18-84 BPA

Frey 1-19-384 Died In Comm.
Walker 1-23-84 BPA

Avlward 1-24-84 BPA

Matlack 1-25-84 Died In Comm.
Charlton,

et al None Died In Comm.
Baker,

et al 2-6&7-84 BPA

David

Webb 1-25-84 Died In Comm.
Public

Health &

Welfare 2-21-84 BPA

Rezac,

et al 2-15-84 Died In Comm.
Fox 2-14-84 Died In Comm.
Moore 2-16-84 Died in Comm.
Lowther

D. Miller None Died in Comm.
Fry 2-29-84 BPA

V. Miller 2-16-84 Died In Comm.
Crowell 2-13-84 BPA

Adam,

et al 2-15-84 Died In Comm.

Lowther,

et al 2-23-84 Died In Comm.
Cribbs None Died In Comm.
Wisdom 2-23-84 Died In Comm.



BILL
-NO.
HB-2963

HB-2976

HB-2984

HB-2985

HB-3052

HB-3053

HB-3054

HB-3060

HB-3070

HB-3084

HB-3085

HB-3086

HB-3107

HB-3115

HCR-5057

HCR-5084

Sub.
SB-176

Sub.
SB-489
SB-490

SB-494

SB-558

SB-569

SUBJECT

Concerning elevated motor
vehicles.

Sign placement for handicapped
parking.

Roadside park maintenance by
local units; 50% reimbursement
by State.

Restoration and maintenance of
roadside parks and rest areas.

Gasohol measurement of content
of alcohol by volume.

City connecting links extensions
when cities annex interstate
highways.

State engineering services;
contract procedure.

Ligquified motor fuel tax
schedule.

Gasoline tax lower for only
certain gasohol.

Interstate system defined

Dimming vehicle lights on
highways.

Penalty for operating laden
vehicle on temporary permit.

Voluntary inspection of vehicles,
non-highway titles; new
certificate of title.

Indexing of motor-vehicle
fuel taxes.

License plates to commemorate
military veterans.

Driving in left lane of multi-
lane highway encouraged.

Farm truck registration rates

Point system suspension of
drivers' licenses

Traffic violations, state courts,
and municipal courts

Replacement of drivers' licenses
and nondrivers' identification
cards

Motor Vehicles; private
auction dealers

Personal flotation devices
not required on racing shells,
kayaks or rowing sculls

DATE OF
SPONSOR HEARING
Lowther 2-27-84
Cloud 2-27-84
Trans. None
Trans. None
Trans. 2-29-84
Trans. 2—-29-84
Trans. 2-28-84
Ways &
Means 2-28-84
Energy &
Nat. Res. 2-28-84
Trans. 2-27-84
Trans. 2-27-84
Trans. 2-27-84
Fed. &
State
Affairs 3-26-84
Ways &
Means 3-28-84
L.
Johnson,
et al 2-14-84
L.
Johnson 2-26-84
Angel,
Hayden,
Thiessen 1-18-84
Trans. 3-20-84
Trans.
Iterim 3-21-84
Johnston,
Kerr 3-13-84
Feliciano 3-26-84
Hein 3-26-84

DISCUSSION
& ACTION

BPA

Died In Comm.

Died In Comm.

Died In Comm.

BP

BP
Consent
Calendar

BP

BP

BPA

BP-Consent Cal

BP-Consent Cal

Died In Comm.

BPA

Died In Comm.

BAA

BAA

BP

Died In Comm.

BPA

BPA

BP

BP

Page 2 of 3



BILL
NO.

SB-591

SB-618

SB-633

SB-662

SB-6838

SB-693

SB-700

SB-737

SB-738

SB-739

SB-745

SB-772

SB-809

SB-864

SUBJECT

Towing wrecked vehicles; vehicle

identification numbers; voluntary

equipment inspection for motor
carriers.

Vehicle salesmen licenses
required.

Second fifteen-~day temporary
vehicle registration permits.

Oversize vehicle permits may
be continuous over a highway
or route.

Transportation of combines
upon highways.

Access to Pawnee Rock Historical
State Park.

Mobile home definition changes
to manufactured home.

License plates for antique
vehicles.

Vehicle license plate return.

Motorcycle personalized license
plate; display on rear.

Qualifications for appointment
to be trooper of the Kansas
Highway Patrol.

Refunds of motor fuels tax on
lost fuel.

Reports of motor vehicle
violations to division of
vehicles by magnetic tapes.

Proof of payment of federal
use tax required prior to

registration of certain vehicles.

DATE OF
SPONSOR HEARING
Trans. &
Utility 3-14-84
Trans. &
Utility 3-15-84
Trans. &
Utility 3-15-84
Erhlich 3-22-84
Gannon 3-22-84
Ehrlich 3-26-84
Hein 3-22-84
Trans. &
Utility 3-19-84
Trans. &
Utility 3-19-84
Trans. &
Utility 3-20-84
Fed. &
State Aff. 3-20-84
Trans. &
Utility 3-19-84
Trans. &
Utility 3-19-84
Ways &
Means 4-03-84

DISCUSSION
& ACTION

BP

BPA

BP

BPA
BPA

BPA

BP-Consent Cal

BP-Consent Cal

BPA

BPA

BP-Consent Cal

BP

BP-Consent Cal

BP

Page 3 of 3



