#### HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

1984	Office	Phone
Chairperson - Representative Rex Crowell	431-N	7656
Vice-Chairperson - Representative David Webb	425-S	7680
Members:		
Rep. Herman Dillon - Ranking Minority Member	273-W	7649
-	275-W	
Rep. Clifford Campbell	174-W	7672
Rep. Bill Fuller	170-W	7659
Rep. Stephen Cloud	175-W	7686
Rep. Harold Guldner	175-W	7674
Rep. Richard Harper	175-W	7653
Rep. Leary Johnson	174-W	7676
Rep. Joe Knopp	112-S	7688
Rep. Max Moomaw	174-W	7676
Rep. Kent Ott	182-W	7681
Rep. Lawrence Wilbert	446-N	7677
Rep. Joan Adam	281-W	7699
Rep. Betty Jo Charlton	272-W	7650
Rep. Larry Erne	281-W	7691
Rep. Norman Justice	279-W	7694
Rep. Richard Schmidt	157-E	7665
Rep. Dean Shelor	279-W	7689
Rep. Ambrose Dempsey	284-W	7632
Rep. John Sutter	272-W	7650
Staff:		
Fred Carman - Office of the Revisor of Statutes	311-S	2321
Hank Avila - Legislative Research Department	545-N	7250
Donna Mulligan - Committee Secretary	431-N	7656

# ATTENDANCE SHEET - 1984

### HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

					1 1		 1		<del></del>		1 _	1 -	1 _	T_			- 1	
Date		1- 17															2- 21	2- 22
Rex Crowell											A STATE OF THE STA					E		
David Webb													Е		<u> </u>			<del>-,</del>
Herman Dillon											E	-				,		
Clifford Campbell				E														
Bill Fuller										E		•						
Stephen Cloud						-					E			-	E			
Harold Guldner															<u> </u>			
Richard Harper								:						<u> </u>	E	E		
Leary Johnson	<del></del>													· .				
Joe Knopp			Ε	E		E					<del></del>		E					
Max Moomaw													<u>:</u>			E	-	1
Kent Ott																		
Lawrence Wilbert				<u>-</u>									<u> </u>					<u> </u>
Joan Adam	E	E		Е							<del></del>		<u>.                                    </u>			-		<u> </u>
Betty Jo Charlton								E						E.	·E	E	A	
Larry Erne								Е			E		E			-	1	
Norman Justice		Ε		E.			E	Ε	-				-			<u>                                      </u>	-	
Richard Schmidt									·		<del></del>		<u> </u>			1 -	+	
Dean Shelor						E							<del> </del>		-	E	+	Water agency of the Control of the C
John Sutter	<u> </u>				E						····			1	-			1
Ambrose Dempsey													E		<u> </u>	-		<u> </u>

### ATTENDANCE SHEET - 1984

# HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

Date	2-	2- 27	2- 28	2- 29								3- 22		3- 27	3 28	3 <b>-</b> 29	4- 03	
Rex Crowell																		
David Webb									E									
Herman Dillon				·							1			<u> </u>				
Clifford Campbell	ļ													_	E			
Bill Fuller								E					·E				E	
Stephen Cloud						,	E				F.							
Harold Guldner																		
Richard Harper	<u> </u>						·	E			1				E			
Leary Johnson															ļ			
Joe Knopp	<u> </u>								E									
Max Moomaw	-									E	E							
Kent Ott															ļ			
Lawrence Wilbert														<u> </u>	1			
Joan Adam	-									<del> </del>	E			ļ				
Betty Jo Charlton	-	1		E	E	-	1	E	Е					-	<u> </u>			
Larry Erne	<u> </u>																	
Norman Justice	-					,											<u>E</u>	
Richard Schmidt	<del> </del>		-												<u> </u>			
Dean Shelor			-										-	-	-			
John Sutter		ļ											-	-	E		E	
Ambrose Dempsey	<u>.</u>							E			E	<u></u>			ļ <u>.</u>	E		

### COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

### HOUSE TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

### 1984

BILL NO.	SUBJECT	SPONSOR	DATE OF HEARING	DISCUSSION & ACTION
HB-2525	Amending bicycle provisions in Uniform Vehicle Code.	Trans.	2-09-84	
HB-2587	Disclosure of speeding convictions.	Heinemann	1-18-84	BPA
HB-2645	Permissive inspection of trailers on request.	Frey	1-19-84	Died In Comm.
HB-2646	Handicapped persons' license plates and identification cards.	Walker	1-23-84	ВРА
HB-2663	All terrain vehicles exempt from vehicle registration.	Aylward	1-24-84	BPA
HB-2677	Strobe lights for school buses.	Matlack	1-25-84	Died In Comm.
HB-2702	Motor vehicle inspection fees.	Charlton, et al	None	Died In Comm.
HB-2706	Requiring cabooses on certain trains.	Baker, et al	2-6&7-84	вра
нв-2719	When vehicle headlights must be on.	David Webb	1-25-84	Died In Comm.
нв-2723	Child passenger safety act; penalty; age of application of act.	Public Health & Welfare	2-21-84	BPA
НВ-2815	Permissive use of blue lights on emergency vehicles.	Rezac, et al	2-15-84	Died In Comm.
HB-2824	Second fifteen-day temporary vehicle registration.	Fox	2-14-84	Died In Comm.
нв-2841	Impairing view of passenger vehicle interior; glass requirements.	Moore	2-16-84	Died in Comm.
HB-2854	Repeal part of sales tax transfer from general fund to highway fund.	Lowther D. Miller	None	Died in Comm.
нв-2855	Good Samaritan protection in hazardous materials accidents.	Fry	2-29-84	BPA
нв-2857	Vision sufficiency for drivers' licenses.	V. Miller	2-16-84	Died In Comm.
HB-2860	Tax payment on special fuels when 100% for on road use.	Crowell	2-13-84	BPA
нв-2887	Interstate compact for development of Missouri River for barge traffic		2-15-84	Died In Comm.
НВ-2889	Financing highways, transfers from general fund and fuel tax increases.	Lowther, et al	2-23-84	Died In Comm.
HB-2902	Motor vehicles, towing and wrecker vehicles and functions of State Corporation Commission.	Cribbs	None	Died In Comm.
нв-2952	Health care information on drivers' licenses.	Wisdom	2-23-84	Died In Comm.

BILL NO.	SUBJECT	SPONSOR	DATE OF HEARING	DISCUSSION & ACTION
нв-2963	Concerning elevated motor vehicles.	Lowther	2-27-84	вра
нв-2976	Sign placement for handicapped parking.	Cloud	2-27-84	Died In Comm.
НВ-2984	Roadside park maintenance by local units; 50% reimbursement by State.	Trans.	None	Died In Comm.
нв-2985	Restoration and maintenance of roadside parks and rest areas.	Trans.	None	Died In Comm.
нв-3052	Gasohol measurement of content of alcohol by volume.	Trans.	2-29-84	ВР
HB-3053	City connecting links extensions when cities annex interstate highways.	Trans.	2-29-84	BP Consent Calendar
HB-3054	State engineering services; contract procedure.	Trans.	2-28-84	ВР
HB-3060	Liquified motor fuel tax schedule.	Ways & Means	2-28-84	ВР
нв-3070	Gasoline tax lower for only certain gasohol.	Energy & Nat. Res.	2-28-84	BPA
HB-3084	Interstate system defined	Trans.	2-27-84	BP-Consent Cal
HB-3085	Dimming vehicle lights on highways.	Trans.	2-27-84	BP-Consent Cal
HB-3086	Penalty for operating laden vehicle on temporary permit.	Trans.	2-27-84	Died In Comm.
нв-3107	Voluntary inspection of vehicles, non-highway titles; new certificate of title.	Fed. & State Affairs	3-26-84	BPA
нв-3115	Indexing of motor-vehicle fuel taxes.	Ways & Means	3-28-84	Died In Comm.
HCR-5057	License plates to commemorate military veterans.	L. Johnson, et al	2-14-84	BAA
HCR-5084	Driving in left lane of multi- lane highway encouraged.	L. Johnson	2-26-84	BAA
Sub. SB-176	Farm truck registration rates	Angel, Hayden, Thiessen	1-18-84	ВР
Sub. SB-489	Point system suspension of drivers' licenses	Trans.	3-20-84	Died In Comm.
SB-490	Traffic violations, state courts, and municipal courts	Trans. Iterim	3-21-84	BPA
SB-494	Replacement of drivers' licenses and nondrivers' identification cards	Johnston, Kerr	3-13-84	BPA
SB-558	Motor Vehicles; private auction dealers	Feliciano	3-26-84	ВР
SB-569	Personal flotation devices not required on racing shells, kayaks or rowing sculls	Hein	3-26-84	BP

energy d

BILL NO.	SUBJECT	SPONSOR	DATE OF HEARING	DISCUSSION & ACTION
SB-591	Towing wrecked vehicles; vehicle identification numbers; voluntary equipment inspection for motor carriers.	Trans. & Utility	3-14-84	ВР
SB-618	Vehicle salesmen licenses required.	Trans. & Utility	3-15-84	BPA
SB-633	Second fifteen-day temporary vehicle registration permits.	Trans. & Utility	3-15-84	вР
SB-662	Oversize vehicle permits may be continuous over a highway or route.	Erhlich	3-22-84	BPA
SB-688	Transportation of combines upon highways.	Gannon	3-22-84	BPA
SB-693	Access to Pawnee Rock Historical State Park.	Ehrlich	3-26-84	вра
SB-700	Mobile home definition changes to manufactured home.	Hein	3-22-84	BP-Consent Cal
SB-737	License plates for antique vehicles.	Trans. & Utility	3-19-84	BP-Consent Cal
SB-738	Vehicle license plate return.	Trans. & Utility	3-19-84	вра
SB-739	Motorcycle personalized license plate; display on rear.	Trans. & Utility	3-20-84	BPA
SB-745	Qualifications for appointment to be trooper of the Kansas Highway Patrol.	Fed. & State Aff.	3-20-84	BP-Consent Cal
SB-772	Refunds of motor fuels tax on lost fuel.	Trans. & Utility	3-19-84	ВР
SB-809	Reports of motor vehicle violations to division of vehicles by magnetic tapes.	Trans. & Utility	3-19-84	BP-Consent Cal
SB-864	Proof of payment of federal use tax required prior to registration of certain vehicles.	Ways & Means	4-03-84	BP